after considering the advice from Gram Capital), are of the view that the terms of the Subscription

Agreement (including the Subscription Price) are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms, and

in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted equity fundraising activity in the past 12 months immediately

preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LISTING APPLICATION

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for

the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Stock Exchange.

13

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date and (ii)

immediately after Completion, assuming that there will be no change in the issued Shares (other than the

issue of the Subscription Shares) between the Latest Practicable Date and Completion:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Completion

No. of Shares Approximately No. of Shares Approximately

Substantial Shareholders
The Subscriber (Note) 62,336,908 15.58% 81,836,908 19.51%
Tobias Benjamin Hekster 59,049,018 14.76% 59,049,018 14.08%
Godefriedus Jelte Heijboer 56,055,644 14.01% 56,055,644 13.36%
True Partner Participation Limited 58,337,399 14.58% 58,337,399 13.91%
Mr. Chan (Note) 8,132,000 2.03% 8,132,000 1.94%
Alset International Limited (Note) 6,614,000 1.66% 6,614,000 1.57%
Other Shareholder
Roy van Bakel 27,686,280 6.92% 27,686,280 6.60%
Public Shareholders
Other public Shareholders 121,788,751 30.46% 121,788,751 29.03%

Total: 400,000,000 100.00% 419,500,000 100.00%

Note:	 The Subscriber is True Partner International Limited which is a wholly owned subsidiary of DSS Financial
Management, Inc. DSS Financial Management, Inc. is wholly owned by DSS Securities, Inc., which is wholly
owned by DSS, Inc. DSS, Inc. is 58.79% owned by Mr. Chan. The Subscriber holds 15.58% in the Company.

Alset International Limited is 85.35% held by Alset Business Development Pte Ltd. Alset Business Development
Pte Ltd. is wholly owned by Alset Global Pte Ltd, which is wholly owned by Alset, Inc. Alset, Inc. is 53.52%
owned by Mr. Chan. Alset International Limited holds 1.66% in the Company.